12 Apr Irrigate 0.279 15.82 2.14 17.96 10.0 179.64 G
13 May Cultivate 0.200 0.222 1.93 1.95 3.88 5.0 19.40 G
14 Jun Thinning 75.00 75.00 1.0 75.00 G
15 Jun Irrigate/Run Fertilizer 0.278 15.82 2.13 29.89 47.85 2.0 95.70 G
16 Jun Apply Fungicide/Air 5.23 6.05 11.28 3.0 33.84 G
17 Aug Apply Insecticide/Air 4.75 2.77 7.52 1.0 7.52 G
18 Sep Prepare Ends 0.022 0.025 0.26 0.22 0.48 1.0 0.48 H
19 Sep Pick  3.4 Tn 255.00 255.00 1.0 255.00 H
20 Sep Haul, Custom  3.4 Tn 34.00 34.00 1.0 34.00 H
21 Nov Pick  .3 Tn 28.00 28.00 1.0 28.00 H
22 Nov Haul, Custom  .3 Tn 21.00 21.00 1.0 21.00 H
23 Nov Cut Stalks  .3 Tn 0.164 0.182 1.59 1.60 3.19 1.0 3.19 P
24 Nov Disk Residue  .3 Tn 0.129 0.143 1.82 1.25 3.07 1.0 3.07 L

Pickup Use 80 Mi/Acre 2.667 20.34 20.34
Operating Interest at 10.0 23.85 23.85

TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES (includes all times over):  1,103.66 T

*NOTES:  Machine and labor hours and operating cost are for one time over the designated acreage.  The "Tot. Cash Expense" column
and the "TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES" row include all operations, all times over.  Classes are defined below.

OPERATING COST SUMMARY BY CLASS   SENSITIVITY OF THE NET REVENUES OVER TOTAL CASH EXPENSES ($/ACRE)
Land Preparation   (L) 221.91 Prices ->   - 25%  - 10% Budgeted  + 10%  + 25%
Growing   (G) 495.90 Yields   $274.75 $329.70 $366.33 $402.96 $457.91 Break-even Price
Harvest   (H) 338.48
Post Harvest   (P) 3.19  - 25% 2.6 -325.17 -185.05 -91.64 1.78 141.90 402.27
Marketing   (M) 0.00  - 10% 3.1 -236.30 -68.16 43.94 156.04 324.18 351.97
Operating Overhead   (O) 44.18  Budgeted 3.4 -177.05 9.77 134.33 258.88 445.71 326.82

 + 10% 3.7 -117.81 87.71 224.71 361.72 567.23 306.25
Total   (T) $1,103.66

Break-even Yield   4.42 3.36 2.89 2.54 2.15

13

Table 3D. Resource and Cash Flow Requirements; Green Chiles, 2001

COUNTY: Cochise FARM: Southern AZ Veg WATER SOURCE: Ks Settlement, NG TILLAGE: Conventional
CROP: Chile, Green ACRES: 1.0 IRRIGATION SYSTEM: Flood Furrow SOIL: Sandy-Loam
AREA: Kansas Settlement YIELD: 3.4 Tn / Acre PREVIOUS CROP: Wheat, Winter DATE: 10/8/01

Water --------------------------------------   Operating Costs  ($/ACRE *)   --------------------------------------
Number Applied Total Purchased Fuel, Oil Other

Month  * Irrigations (inches) Labor (Hrs)  Water and Repairs Labor Chemicals Purchases Services Total

[…]

11 Jun Remove Cap 0.150 0.167 1.53 1.47 2.99 1.0 2.99 G
12 Jun Cult/Spread Herbicide 0.225 0.250 2.94 2.19 3.29 8.43 1.0 8.43 G
13 Jun Irrigate 0.424 15.82 3.25 19.08 2.0 38.15 G
14 Jun Disk Ends 0.023 0.025 0.30 0.22 0.52 3.0 1.56 G
15 Jul Cultivate 0.300 0.333 3.37 2.92 6.29 1.0 6.29 G
16 Jul Irrigate 0.337 15.82 2.58 18.41 6.0 110.46 G
17 Jul Irrigate/Run Fertilizer 0.337 15.82 2.58 27.90 46.31 1.0 46.31 G
18 Aug Apply Fungicide/Ground 0.150 0.167 1.70 1.47 14.22 17.38 2.0 34.76 G
19 Oct Prepare Ends 0.023 0.025 0.30 0.22 0.52 1.0 0.52 H
20 Oct Pick and Load 1.800 4.000 17.63 71.38 89.01 1.0 89.01 H
21 Oct Haul 1 3.600 4.000 35.26 73.28 108.54 1.0 108.54 H
22 Oct Disk Residue 0.225 0.250 3.75 2.19 5.95 1.0 5.95 L

Pickup Use 20 Mi/Acre 0.667 5.08 5.08
Operating Interest at 10.0 16.27 16.27

TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES (includes all times over):  797.42 T

*NOTES:  Machine and labor hours and operating cost are for one time over the designated acreage.  The "Tot. Cash Expense" column
and the "TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES" row include all operations, all times over.  Classes are defined below.

OPERATING COST SUMMARY BY CLASS   SENSITIVITY OF THE NET REVENUES OVER TOTAL CASH EXPENSES ($/ACRE)
Land Preparation   (L) 308.18 Prices ->   - 25%  - 10% Budgeted  + 10%  + 25%
Growing   (G) 346.50 Yields   $76.50 $91.80 $102.00 $112.20 $127.50 Break-even Price
Harvest   (H) 198.07
Post Harvest   (P) 0.00  - 25% 7.5 -177.05 -62.30 14.20 90.70 205.45 100.11
Marketing   (M) 0.00  - 10% 9.0 -80.51 57.19 148.99 240.79 378.49 85.45
Operating Overhead   (O) 21.36  Budgeted 10.0 -16.15 136.85 238.85 340.85 493.85 78.11

 + 10% 11.0 48.21 216.51 328.71 440.91 609.21 72.12
Total   (T) $874.11

Break-even Yield   10.25 8.28 7.34 6.59 5.72

19

Table 4D. Resource and Cash Flow Requirements; Pumpkins, 2001

COUNTY: Cochise FARM: Southern AZ Veg WATER SOURCE: Ks Settlement, NG TILLAGE: Conventional
CROP: Pumpkins ACRES: 1.0 IRRIGATION SYSTEM: Flood Furrow SOIL: Sandy-Loam
AREA: Kansas Settlement YIELD: 10.0 Tn / Acre PREVIOUS CROP: Wheat, Durum DATE: 10/8/01

Water --------------------------------------   Operating Costs  ($/ACRE *)   --------------------------------------
Number Applied Total Purchased Fuel, Oil Other

Month  * Irrigations (inches) Labor (Hrs)  Water and Repairs Labor Chemicals Purchases Services Total

APR C 1.01 13.34 8.84 30.07 52.25

[…]

15 Jun Apply Herbicide/Ground 0.150 0.167 1.66 1.47 12.80 15.93 1.0 15.93 G
16 Jun Thinning 75.00 75.00 1.0 75.00 G
17 Jun Hand Weeding 75.00 75.00 3.0 225.00 G
18 Jul Cultivate 0.150 0.167 1.77 1.47 3.23 3.0 9.70 G
19 Aug Irrigate/Run Fertilizer 0.333 30.03 2.55 18.93 51.52 2.0 103.04 G
20 Aug Apply Insecticide/Air 4.75 22.15 26.90 1.0 26.90 G
21 Sep Prepare Ends 0.023 0.025 0.38 0.22 0.59 1.0 0.59 H
22 Oct Harvest 1.500 3.334 47.70 27.41 75.11 1.0 75.11 H
23 Oct Load Produce 1.500 1.667 13.29 14.63 10.02 37.94 1.0 37.94 H
24 Oct Haul, Custom  1.1 Tn 67.80 67.80 1.0 67.80 H
25 Nov Cut Stalks  1.1 Tn 0.164 0.182 1.94 1.60 3.53 1.0 3.53 P
26 Nov Disk Residue  1.1 Tn 0.129 0.143 2.43 1.25 3.69 1.0 3.69 L

Pickup Use 80 Mi/Acre 2.667 20.34 20.34
Operating Interest at 10.0 29.81 29.81

TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES (includes all times over):  1,309.00 T

*NOTES:  Machine and labor hours and operating cost are for one time over the designated acreage.  The "Tot. Cash Expense" column
and the "TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES" row include all operations, all times over.  Classes are defined below.

OPERATING COST SUMMARY BY CLASS   SENSITIVITY OF THE NET REVENUES OVER TOTAL CASH EXPENSES ($/ACRE)
Land Preparation   (L) 250.63 Prices ->   - 25%  - 10% Budgeted  + 10%  + 25%
Growing   (G) 823.26 Yields   $0.50 $0.60 $0.67 $0.74 $0.84 Break-even Price
Harvest   (H) 181.44
Post Harvest   (P) 3.53  - 25% 1,701.8 -827.83 -656.80 -542.78 -428.77 -257.74 0.99
Marketing   (M) 0.00  - 10% 2,042.1 -684.55 -479.32 -342.49 -205.67 -0.44 0.84
Operating Overhead   (O) 50.14  Budgeted 2,269.0 -589.03 -360.99 -208.97 -56.95 171.09 0.76

 + 10% 2,495.9 -493.51 -242.67 -75.44 91.78 342.62 0.70
Total   (T) $1,309.00

Break-even Yield   3,668.18 2,961.25 2,624.10 2,355.88 2,042.69

25

Table 5D. Resource and Cash Flow Requirements; Red Chiles,2001

COUNTY: Cochise FARM: Southern AZ Veg WATER SOURCE: Ks Settlement, Elect TILLAGE: Conventional
CROP: Chile, Red ACRES: 1.0 IRRIGATION SYSTEM: Flood Furrow SOIL: Sandy-Loam
AREA: Kansas Settlement YIELD: 2,269.0 Lb / Acre PREVIOUS CROP: Cotton, Upland DATE: 10/8/01

Water --------------------------------------   Operating Costs  ($/ACRE *)   --------------------------------------
Number Applied Total Purchased Fuel, Oil Other

Month  * Irrigations (inches) Labor (Hrs)  Water and Repairs Labor Chemicals Purchases Services Total

[…]

10 Jan Buck Rows 0.023 0.025 0.23 0.22 0.45 3.0 1.35 G
11 Jan Irrigate 0.847 47.47 6.50 53.97 1.0 53.97 G
12 Jan Irrigate 0.212 11.87 1.62 13.49 15.0 202.40 G
13 Jan Disk Ends 0.023 0.025 0.29 0.22 0.51 2.0 1.01 G
14 Jan Cultivate 0.300 0.333 3.37 2.92 6.29 3.0 18.88 G
15 Jan Apply Fert/Ground 0.150 0.167 2.14 1.46 34.33 37.93 2.0 75.86 G
16 Feb Thinning 75.00 75.00 1.0 75.00 G
17 Mar Apply Insecticide/Air 4.75 22.43 27.18 4.0 108.72 G
18 Mar Hand Weeding 75.00 75.00 1.0 75.00 G
19 Apr Apply Insecticide/Air 4.75 30.15 34.90 1.0 34.90 G
20 Apr Apply Insecticide/Air 4.75 37.35 42.10 2.0 84.20 G
21 May Harvest  545 Ct 1308.00 505.98 1813.98 1.0 1813.98 H
22 May Disk Residue  545 Ct 0.225 0.250 4.26 2.19 6.45 1.0 6.45 L

Pickup Use 60 Mi/Acre 2.000 15.25 15.25
Operating Interest at 10.0 21.91 21.91

TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES (includes all times over):  2,935.06 T

*NOTES:  Machine and labor hours and operating cost are for one time over the designated acreage.  The "Tot. Cash Expense" column
and the "TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES" row include all operations, all times over.  Classes are defined below.

OPERATING COST SUMMARY BY CLASS   SENSITIVITY OF THE NET REVENUES OVER TOTAL CASH EXPENSES ($/ACRE)
Land Preparation   (L) 264.39 Prices ->   - 25%  - 10% Budgeted  + 10%  + 25%
Growing   (G) 819.53 Yields   $6.72 $8.06 $8.96 $9.86 $11.20 Break-even Price
Harvest   (H) 1,813.98
Post Harvest   (P) 0.00  - 25% 408.8 220.64 770.00 1,136.24 1,502.48 2,051.84 6.18
Marketing   (M) 0.00  - 10% 490.5 497.90 1,157.14 1,596.62 2,036.11 2,695.34 5.70
Operating Overhead   (O) 37.16  Budgeted 545.0 682.75 1,415.23 1,903.55 2,391.87 3,124.35 5.47

 + 10% 599.5 867.59 1,673.32 2,210.47 2,747.62 3,553.35 5.27
Total   (T) $2,935.06

Break-even Yield   343.70 246.15 206.99 178.58 148.09

31

Table 6D. Resource and Cash Flow Requirements; Spring Lettuce, 2001

COUNTY: Cochise FARM: Southern AZ Veg WATER SOURCE: Ks Settlement, NG TILLAGE: Conventional
CROP: Lettuce, Iceberg ACRES: 1.0 IRRIGATION SYSTEM: Flood Furrow SOIL: Sandy-Loam
AREA: Kansas Settlement YIELD: 545.0 Ct / Acre PREVIOUS CROP: Chile, Green DATE: 10/8/01

Water --------------------------------------   Operating Costs  ($/ACRE *)   --------------------------------------
Number Applied Total Purchased Fuel, Oil Other

Month  * Irrigations (inches) Labor (Hrs)  Water and Repairs Labor Chemicals Purchases Services Total

[…]

5 Mar Buck Rows 0.023 0.025 0.23 0.22 0.45 4.0 1.80 G
6 Mar Preirrigate 0.333 15.82 2.92 18.75 1.0 18.75 G
7 Apr Disk Ends 0.023 0.025 0.29 0.22 0.51 4.0 2.03 G
8 Apr Plant 0.180 0.200 3.07 1.75 116.60 121.42 1.0 121.42 L
9 Apr Irrigate 0.333 15.82 2.55 18.38 8.0 147.03 G

10 Apr Apply Herbicide/Ground 0.180 0.200 2.16 1.75 8.96 12.87 1.0 12.87 G
11 May Irrigate/Run Fertilizer 0.333 15.82 2.55 14.95 33.33 3.0 99.98 G
12 May Cultivate 0.150 0.167 1.77 1.28 3.05 3.0 9.14 G
13 Jul Apply Insect./Ground 0.075 0.083 1.05 0.73 12.91 14.68 8.0 117.47 G
14 Jul Pick and Load 4.500 10.00 44.07 168.29 189.06 401.42 1.0 401.42 H
15 Jul Haul  1 0.500 0.556 4.90 100.74 115.41 1.0 115.41 H
16 Aug Disk Residue 0.225 0.250 4.26 2.19 6.45 2.0 12.90 L

Pickup Use 30 Mi/Acre 1.000 7.63 7.63
Operating Interest at 10.0 7.07 7.07

TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES (includes all times over):  942.63 T

*NOTES:  Machine and labor hours and operating cost are for one time over the designated acreage.  The "Tot. Cash Expense" column
and the "TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES" row include all operations, all times over.  Classes are defined below.

OPERATING COST SUMMARY BY CLASS   SENSITIVITY OF THE NET REVENUES OVER TOTAL CASH EXPENSES ($/ACRE)
Land Preparation   (L) 154.57 Prices ->   - 25%  - 10% Budgeted  + 10%  + 25%
Growing   (G) 448.25 Yields   $4.10 $4.91 $5.46 $6.01 $6.82 Break-even Price
Harvest   (H) 516.83
Post Harvest   (P) 0.00  - 25% 111.0 -399.73 -308.83 -248.22 -187.61 -96.70 7.70
Marketing   (M) 0.00  - 10% 133.2 -357.59 -248.50 -175.77 -103.05 6.04 6.78
Operating Overhead   (O) 14.69 Budgeted 148.0 -329.50 -208.29 -127.48 -46.67 74.54 6.32

 + 10% 162.8 -301.40 -168.07 -79.18 9.71 143.04 5.95
Total   (T) $1,134.35  + 25% 185.0 -259.26 -107.75 -6.74 94.27 245.79 5.50

Break-even Yield   321.58 224.65 187.06 160.25 131.89

37

Table 7D. Resource and Cash Flow Requirements; Sweet Corn, 2001

COUNTY: Cochise FARM: Southern AZ Veg WATER SOURCE: Ks Settlement, NG TILLAGE: Conventional
CROP: Corn, Sweet ACRES: 1.0 IRRIGATION SYSTEM: Flood Furrow SOIL: Sandy-Loam
AREA: Kansas Settlement YIELD: 148.0 Ct / Acre PREVIOUS CROP: Watermelons DATE: 10/8/01

Water --------------------------------------   Operating Costs  ($/ACRE *)   --------------------------------------
Number Applied Total Purchased Fuel, Oil Other

Month  * Irrigations (inches) Labor (Hrs)  Water and Repairs Labor Chemicals Purchases Services Total

[…]

8 Apr Preirrigate 0.565 31.65 4.33 35.98 1.0 35.98 G
9 Apr Plant 0.333 0.370 4.77 3.25 58.45 66.47 1.0 66.47 L

10 May Apply Herbicide/Ground 0.150 0.167 1.70 1.47 3.29 6.45 1.0 6.45 G
11 May Cultivate 0.225 0.250 2.53 2.19 4.72 3.0 14.16 G
12 May Irrigate 0.279 15.82 2.14 17.96 2.0 35.93 G
13 Jun Thinning 75.00 75.00 1.0 75.00 G
14 Jun Disk Ends 0.023 0.025 0.29 0.22 0.51 2.0 1.01 G
15 Jun Irrigate 0.424 23.74 3.25 26.99 6.0 161.93 G
16 Jun Irrigate/Run Fertilizer 0.424 23.74 3.25 11.26 38.25 1.0 38.25 G
17 Jul Prepare Ends 0.023 0.025 0.29 0.22 0.51 2.0 1.01 H
18 Aug Harvest, Load & Haul 3.600 8.000 28.97 65.77 159.52 254.26 2.0 508.51 H
19 Sep Disk Residue 0.225 0.250 4.26 2.19 6.45 1.0 6.45 L

Pickup Use 60 Mi/Acre 2.000 15.25 15.25
Operating Interest at 10.0 44.04 44.04

TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES (includes all times over):  1086.91 T

*NOTES:  Machine and labor hours and operating cost are for one time over the designated acreage.  The "Tot. Cash Expense" column
and the "TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES" row include all operations, all times over.  Classes are defined below.

OPERATING COST SUMMARY BY CLASS   SENSITIVITY OF THE NET REVENUES OVER TOTAL CASH EXPENSES ($/ACRE)
Land Preparation   (L) 106.41 Prices ->   - 25%  - 10% Budgeted  + 10%  + 25%
Growing   (G) 411.69 Yields   $106.20 $127.44 $141.60 $155.76 $177.00 Break-even Price
Harvest   (H) 509.53
Post Harvest   (P) 0.00  - 25% 12.6 425.02 693.12 871.85 1,050.59 1,318.69 72.53
Marketing   (M) 0.00  - 10% 15.1 616.69 938.41 1,152.89 1,367.38 1,689.10 65.49
Operating Overhead   (O) 59.29 Budgeted 16.8 744.47 1,101.94 1,340.25 1,578.57 1,936.04 61.97

 + 10% 18.5 872.25 1,265.47 1,527.61 1,789.76 2,182.97 59.08
Total   (T) $1,086.91  + 25% 21.0 1,063.93 1,510.76 1,808.65 2,106.55 2,553.38 55.63

Break-even Yield   7.02 5.49 4.79 4.25 3.64

43

Table 8D. Resource and Cash Flow Requirements; Watermelons, 2001

COUNTY: Cochise FARM: Southern AZ Veg WATER SOURCE: Ks Settlement, NG TILLAGE: Conventional
CROP: Watermelons ACRES: 1.0 IRRIGATION SYSTEM: Flood Furrow SOIL: Sandy-Loam
AREA: Kansas Settlement YIELD: 16.8 Tn / Acre PREVIOUS CROP: Wheat, Winter DATE: 10/8/01

Water --------------------------------------   Operating Costs  ($/ACRE *)   --------------------------------------
Number Applied Total Purchased Fuel, Oil Other

Month  * Irrigations (inches) Labor (Hrs)  Water and Repairs Labor Chemicals Purchases Services Total

[…]

11 Aug Plant 0.300 0.333 3.80 2.92 100.80 107.53 1.0 107.53 L
12 Aug Irrigate 0.599 4.59 15.00 19.59 7.0 137.15 G
13 Sep Roll Beds 0.129 0.143 0.73 1.25 1.99 1.0 1.99 L
14 Sep Thinning 75.00 75.00 1.0 75.00 G
15 Sep Apply Insecticide/Air 4.24 3.21 7.45 3.0 22.35 G
16 Sep Cultivate 0.300 0.333 1.99 2.92 4.92 3.0 14.75 G
17 Sep Apply Fert/Ground 0.300 0.333 4.70 2.92 19.84 27.46 2.0 54.92 G
18 Oct Hand Weeding 75.00 75.00 3.0 225.00 G
19 Oct Apply Insecticide/Air 4.24 9.57 13.81 3.0 41.43 G
20 Nov Harvest  401 Ct 962.40 370.52 1332.92 1.0 1332.92 H
21 Dec Disk Residue  401 Ct 0.180 0.200 2.65 1.75 4.41 1.0 4.41 L

Pickup Use 60 Mi/Acre 2.000 15.25 15.25
Operating Interest at 10.0 131.92 131.92

TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES (includes all times over):  2,390.90 T

*NOTES:  Machine and labor hours and operating cost are for one time over the designated acreage.  The "Tot. Cash Expense" column
and the "TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES" row include all operations, all times over.  Classes are defined below.
A water assessment charge of $45.00 per Acre is included as an ownership cost in Table B.

OPERATING COST SUMMARY BY CLASS   SENSITIVITY OF THE NET REVENUES OVER TOTAL CASH EXPENSES ($/ACRE)
Land Preparation   (L) 151.66 Prices ->   - 25%  - 10% Budgeted  + 10%  + 25%
Growing   (G) 759.15 Yields   $5.16 $6.19 $6.88 $7.57 $8.60 Break-even Price
Harvest   (H) 1,332.92
Post Harvest   (P) 0.00  - 25% 300.8 -874.76 -564.38 -357.47 -150.55 159.82 8.07
Marketing   (M) 0.00  - 10% 360.9 -764.32 -391.87 -143.57 104.73 477.17 7.28
Operating Overhead   (O) 147.17  Budgeted 401.0 -690.70 -276.87 -0.98 274.91 688.74 6.88

 + 10% 441.1 -617.07 -161.86 141.62 445.09 900.31 6.56
Total   (T) $2,390.90

Break-even Yield   777.20 497.54 401.27 336.22 270.46

49

Table 9D. Resource and Cash Flow Requirements; Fall Lettuce, 2001

COUNTY: Pima FARM: Southern AZ Veg WATER SOURCE: Cortaro-Marana TILLAGE: Conventional
CROP: Lettuce, Iceberg ACRES: 1.0 IRRIGATION SYSTEM: Flood Furrow SOIL: Sandy-Loam
AREA: Marana YIELD: 401.0 Ct / Acre PREVIOUS CROP: Cotton, Upland DATE: 10/9/01

Water --------------------------------------   Operating Costs  ($/ACRE *)   --------------------------------------
Number Applied Total Purchased Fuel, Oil Other

Month  * Irrigations (inches) Labor (Hrs)  Water and Repairs Labor Chemicals Purchases Services Total

JUN C 1.19 15.18 10.41 25.59

[…]

5 May Preirrigate 0.565 23.71 4.33 28.05 1.0 28.05 G
6 May Mulch 0.225 0.250 2.84 2.19 5.03 1.0 5.03 L
7 Jun Plant 0.225 0.250 2.43 2.19 250.49 255.11 1.0 255.11 L
8 Jul Irrigate/Run Fertilizer 0.424 23.71 3.25 8.43 35.40 5.0 176.98 G
9 Jul Disk Ends 0.023 0.025 0.29 0.22 0.51 2.0 1.02 G

10 Jul Cultivate 0.225 0.250 2.44 2.19 4.63 2.0 9.26 G
11 Jul Hand Weeding 75.00 75.00 2.0 150.00 G
12 Aug Apply Fungicide/Air 4.75 14.15 18.90 2.0 37.80 G
13 Sep Apply Insecticide/Air 4.75 17.97 22.72 4.0 90.88 G
14 Oct Prepare Ends 0.023 0.025 0.29 0.22 0.51 1.0 0.51 H
15 Oct Pick and Load 2.000 4.444 25.21 34.66 59.87 1.0 59.87 H
16 Oct Haul  1 3.371 3.750 42.49 32.90 75.39 1.0 75.39 H
17 Oct Disk Residue 0.225 0.250 3.20 2.19 5.39 1.0 5.39 L

Pickup Use 20 Mi/Acre 0.667 5.08 5.08
Operating Interest at 10.0 14.89 14.89

TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES (includes all times over):  998.99 T

*NOTES:  Machine and labor hours and operating cost are for one time over the designated acreage.  The "Tot. Cash Expense" column
and the "TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES" row include all operations, all times over.  Classes are defined below.

OPERATING COST SUMMARY BY CLASS   SENSITIVITY OF THE NET REVENUES OVER TOTAL CASH EXPENSES ($/ACRE)
Land Preparation   (L) 284.72 Prices ->   - 25%  - 10% Budgeted  + 10%  + 25%
Growing   (G) 558.53 Yields   $76.50 $91.80 $102.00 $112.20 $127.50 Break-even Price
Harvest   (H) 135.77
Post Harvest   (P) 0.00  - 25% 2.7 -896.89 -855.58 -828.04 -800.50 -759.19 408.68
Marketing   (M) 0.00  - 10% 3.2 -875.95 -826.38 -793.33 -760.28 -710.71 346.85
Operating Overhead   (O) 19.97 Budgeted 3.6 -861.99 -806.91 -770.19 -733.47 -678.39 315.94

 + 10% 4.0 -848.02 -787.43 -747.04 -706.65 -646.06 290.65
Total   (T) $998.99  + 25% 4.5 -827.08 -758.23 -712.33 -666.43 -597.58 260.30

Break-even Yield   25.82 18.52 15.58 13.45 11.16

55

Table 10D. Resource and Cash Flow Requirements; Pumpkins, 2001

COUNTY: Pima FARM: Southern AZ Veg WATER SOURCE: Avra Valley, Electric TILLAGE: Conventional
CROP: Pumpkins ACRES: 1.0 IRRIGATION SYSTEM: Flood Furrow SOIL: Sandy-Loam
AREA: Avra Valley YIELD: 3.6 Tn / Acre PREVIOUS CROP: Cotton, Upland DATE: 10/9/01

Water --------------------------------------   Operating Costs  ($/ACRE *)   --------------------------------------
Number Applied Total Purchased Fuel, Oil Other

Month  * Irrigations (inches) Labor (Hrs)  Water and Repairs Labor Chemicals Purchases Services Total

MAY C 1.0 8.0 1.74 38.06 14.64 52.70

[…]

10 Jul Apply Herbicide/Ground 0.225 0.250 1.67 2.19 3.31 7.16 1.0 7.16 G
11 Aug Mulch 0.225 0.250 2.86 2.19 5.05 1.0 5.05 L
12 Aug Plant 0.450 0.500 3.51 4.39 101.76 109.66 1.0 109.66 L
13 Aug Irrigate 0.800 6.14 11.17 17.30 13.0 224.92 G
14 Aug Cultivate 0.300 0.333 2.00 2.92 4.92 4.0 19.70 G
15 Aug Apply Fert/Ground 0.300 0.333 2.49 2.92 39.83 45.24 1.0 45.24 G
16 Aug Apply Insect./Ground 0.180 0.200 0.97 1.75 2.72 10.0 27.21 G
17 Aug Apply Fert/Ground 0.300 0.333 3.44 2.92 13.62 19.97 3.0 59.92 G
18 Nov Harvest  816 Ct 2652.00 683.32 3335.32 1.0 3335.32 H
19 Jan Disk Residue  816 Ct 0.090 0.100 1.38 0.88 2.26 1.0 2.26 L

Pickup Use 40 Mi/Acre 1.333 10.21 10.21
Operating Interest at 10.0 7.18 7.18

TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES (includes all times over):  3947.37 T

*NOTES:  Machine and labor hours and operating cost are for one time over the designated acreage.  The "Tot. Cash Expense" column
and the "TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES" row include all operations, all times over.  Classes are defined below.
A water assessment charge of $12.50 per Acre is included as an ownership cost in Table B.

OPERATING COST SUMMARY BY CLASS   SENSITIVITY OF THE NET REVENUES OVER TOTAL CASH EXPENSES ($/ACRE)
Land Preparation   (L) 139.81 Prices ->   - 25%  - 10% Budgeted  + 10%  + 25%
Growing   (G) 454.85 Yields   $5.80 $6.97 $7.74 $8.51 $9.67 Break-even Price
Harvest   (H) 3,335.32
Post Harvest   (P) 0.00  - 25% 612.0 446.30 1,156.83 1,630.52 2,104.21 2,814.74 5.08
Marketing   (M) 0.00  - 10% 734.4 656.54 1,509.17 2,077.60 2,646.03 3,498.66 4.91
Operating Overhead   (O) 17.39 Budgeted 816.0 796.69 1,744.07 2,375.65 3,007.24 3,954.61 4.83

 + 10% 897.6 936.85 1,978.96 2,673.70 3,368.45 4,410.56 4.76
Total   (T) $3,947.37  + 25% 1,020.0 1,147.08 2,331.30 3,120.78 3,910.26 5,094.48 4.68

Break-even Yield   352.16 210.13 165.60 136.64 108.25

61

Table 11D. Resource and Cash Flow Requirements; Cauliflower, 2001

COUNTY: Pinal FARM: Southern AZ Veg WATER SOURCE: Maricopa-Stanfield Irrig. TILLAGE: Double Crop
CROP: Cauliflower ACRES: 1.0 IRRIGATION SYSTEM: Flood Furrow SOIL: Sandy-Loam
AREA: Maricopa YIELD: 816.0 Ct / Acre PREVIOUS CROP: Pimento DATE: 10/9/01

Water --------------------------------------   Operating Costs  ($/ACRE *)   --------------------------------------
Number Applied Total Purchased Fuel, Oil Other

Month  * Irrigations (inches) Labor (Hrs)  Water and Repairs Labor Chemicals Purchases Services Total

JUL C 1.0 4.0 2.52 11.17 18.66 21.19 44.67 3.00 98.69

[…]

17 Jun Apply Fungicide/Air 5.23 6.08 11.31 3.0 33.93 G
18 Aug Irrigate/Run Fertilizer 0.278 2.13 36.20 38.33 1.0 38.33 G
19 Aug Apply Insecticide/Air 4.75 27.82 32.57 1.0 32.57 G
20 Sep Prepare Ends 0.023 0.025 0.29 0.22 0.51 1.0 0.51 H
21 Sep Pick  2.3 Tn 172.50 172.50 1.0 172.50 H
22 Sep Load Produce  2.3 Tn 4.60 4.60 1.0 4.60 H
23 Sep Haul, Custom  2.3 Tn 23.00 23.00 1.0 23.00 H
24 Nov Pick  .3 Tn 28.00 28.00 1.0 28.00 H
25 Nov Load Produce  .3 Tn 0.70 0.70 1.0 0.70 H
26 Nov Haul, Custom  .3 Tn 17.50 17.50 1.0 17.50 H
27 Nov Cut Stalks  .3 Tn 0.164 0.182 1.86 1.60 3.46 1.0 3.46 P
28 Nov Disk Residue  .3 Tn 0.129 0.143 2.35 1.25 3.60 1.0 3.60 L

Pickup Use 80 Mi/Acre 2.667 20.43 20.43
Operating Interest at 10.0 21.61 21.61

TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES (includes all times over):  1,027.81 T

*NOTES:  Machine and labor hours and operating cost are for one time over the designated acreage.  The "Tot. Cash Expense" column
and the "TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES" row include all operations, all times over.  Classes are defined below.
A water assessment charge of $25.00 per Acre is included as an ownership cost in Table B.

OPERATING COST SUMMARY BY CLASS   SENSITIVITY OF THE NET REVENUES OVER TOTAL CASH EXPENSES ($/ACRE)
Land Preparation   (L) 231.84 Prices ->   - 25%  - 10% Budgeted  + 10%  + 25%
Growing   (G) 503.66 Yields   $274.75 $329.70 $366.33 $402.96 $457.91 Break-even Price
Harvest   (H) 246.81
Post Harvest   (P) 3.46  - 25% 1.7 -505.19 -411.23 -348.58 -285.94 -191.98 570.18
Marketing   (M) 0.00  - 10% 2.1 -448.77 -336.01 -260.84 -185.67 -72.91 493.44
Operating Overhead   (O) 42.04  Budgeted 2.3 -411.15 -285.87 -202.34 -118.82 6.47 455.08

 + 10% 2.5 -373.54 -235.72 -143.85 -51.97 85.84 423.69
Total   (T) $1,027.81

Break-even Yield   4.77 3.58 3.07 2.69 2.26

67

Table 12D. Resource and Cash Flow Requirements; Green Chiles, 2001

COUNTY: Pinal FARM: Southern AZ Veg WATER SOURCE: Maricopa-Stanfield Irrig. TILLAGE: Conventional
CROP: Chile, Green ACRES: 1.0 IRRIGATION SYSTEM: Flood Furrow SOIL: Sandy-Loam
AREA: Maricopa YIELD: 2.3 Tn / Acre PREVIOUS CROP: Wheat, Winter DATE: 10/9/01

Water --------------------------------------   Operating Costs  ($/ACRE *)   --------------------------------------
Number Applied Total Purchased Fuel, Oil Other

Month  * Irrigations (inches) Labor (Hrs)  Water and Repairs Labor Chemicals Purchases Services Total

[…]

8 Nov Apply Fert/Ground 0.180 0.200 0.96 1.75 48.34 51.05 1.0 51.05 G
9 Nov Plant 0.900 2.000 13.27 16.44 943.40 973.11 1.0 973.11 L

10 Nov Apply Herbicide/Ground 0.225 0.250 1.38 2.19 65.51 69.08 2.0 138.16 G
11 Nov Irrigate 0.400 3.07 11.17 14.23 9.0 128.11 G
12 Dec Cultivate 0.225 0.250 2.47 2.19 4.66 1.0 4.66 G
13 Feb Apply Fert/Ground 0.300 0.333 3.44 2.92 30.04 36.39 2.0 72.79 G
14 Apr Prepare Ends 0.045 0.050 0.49 0.44 0.93 1.0 0.93 H
15 May Harvest  404 Sk 876.68 214.12 1090.80 1.0 1090.80 H
16 May Field Grade  404 Sk 404.00 162.73 566.73 1.0 566.73 H
17 May Haul, Custom  404 Sk 48.48 48.48 1.0 48.48 H
18 Jun Disk Residue  404 Sk 0.150 0.167 2.45 1.47 3.92 1.0 3.92 L

Pickup Use 60 Mi/Acre 2.000 15.32 15.32
Operating Interest at 10.0 61.38 61.38

TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES (includes all times over):  3218.22 T

*NOTES:  Machine and labor hours and operating cost are for one time over the designated acreage.  The "Tot. Cash Expense" column
and the "TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES" row include all operations, all times over.  Classes are defined below.
A water assessment charge of $25.00 per Acre is included as an ownership cost in Table B.

OPERATING COST SUMMARY BY CLASS   SENSITIVITY OF THE NET REVENUES OVER TOTAL CASH EXPENSES ($/ACRE)
Land Preparation   (L) 1,004.92 Prices ->   - 25%  - 10% Budgeted  + 10%  + 25%
Growing   (G) 429.67 Yields   $7.00 $8.40 $9.33 $10.26 $11.66 Break-even Price
Harvest   (H) 1,706.94
Post Harvest   (P) 0.00  - 25% 303.0 -609.86 -185.82 96.88 379.58 803.63 9.01
Marketing   (M) 0.00  - 10% 363.6 -441.86 67.00 406.24 745.48 1,254.34 8.21
Operating Overhead   (O) 76.70 Budgeted 404.0 -329.85 235.55 612.48 989.41 1,554.81 7.81

 + 10% 444.4 -217.84 404.09 818.72 1,233.34 1,855.28 7.49
Total   (T) $3,218.22  + 25% 505.0 -49.84 656.91 1,128.08 1,599.24 2,305.99 7.10

Break-even Yield   522.98 347.54 284.02 240.13 194.95

73

Table 13D. Resource and Cash Flow Requirements; Dry Onions, 2001

COUNTY: Pinal FARM: Pinal Vegetables WATER SOURCE: Maricopa-Stanfield Irrig. TILLAGE: Conventional
CROP: Onions, Dry ACRES: 1.0 IRRIGATION SYSTEM: Flood Furrow SOIL: Sandy-Loam
AREA: Maricopa YIELD: 404.0 Sk / Acre PREVIOUS CROP: Cotton, Upland DATE: 10/8/01

Water --------------------------------------   Operating Costs  ($/ACRE *)   --------------------------------------
Number Applied Total Purchased Fuel, Oil Other

Month  * Irrigations (inches) Labor (Hrs)  Water and Repairs Labor Chemicals Purchases Services Total

[…]

15 Jul Irrigate/Run Fertilizer 0.600 0.667 1.94 5.12 30.04 37.09 1.0 37.09 G
16 Jul Thinning 75.00 75.00 1.0 75.00 G
17 Aug Apply Insecticide/Air 4.24 55.03 59.27 2.0 118.54 G
18 Aug Hand Weeding 75.00 75.00 1.0 75.00 G
19 Aug Apply Fert/Ground 0.257 0.286 2.94 2.51 39.96 45.41 1.0 45.41 G
20 Aug Pollinate 15.00 15.00 1.0 15.00 G
21 Sep Harvest, Load & Haul  260 403.00 192.92 595.92 1.0 595.92 H
22 Sep Disk Residue  260 Ct 0.180 0.200 2.76 1.75 4.51 1.0 4.51 L

Pickup Use 30 Mi/Acre 1.000 7.66 7.66
Operating Interest at 10.0 5.43 5.43

TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES (includes all times over):  1,243.05 T

*NOTES:  Machine and labor hours and operating cost are for one time over the designated acreage.  The "Tot. Cash Expense" column
and the "TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES" row include all operations, all times over.  Classes are defined below.
A water assessment charge of $12.50 per Acre is included as an ownership cost in Table B.

First ---- Hours * ---- ---- Operating Costs  ($/ACRE *) Per Operation ---- Tot. Cash
No. Month Operation Machine   Labor Fuel/Rps. Labor Cust/Serv. Materials Total Times Class
OPERATING COST SUMMARY BY CLASS   SENSITIVITY OF THE NET REVENUES OVER TOTAL CASH EXPENSES ($/ACRE)

Land Preparation   (L) 61.71 Prices ->   - 25%  - 10% Budgeted  + 10%  + 25%
Growing   (G) 572.33 Yields   $9.83 $11.79 $13.10 $14.41 $16.38 Break-even Price
Harvest   (H) 595.92
Post Harvest   (P) 0.00  - 25% 195.0 818.76 1,201.93 1,457.38 1,712.83 2,096.01 5.63
Marketing   (M) 0.00  - 10% 234.0 1,112.55 1,572.36 1,878.90 2,185.44 2,645.25 5.07
Operating Overhead   (O) 13.09  Budgeted 260.0 1,308.40 1,819.30 2,159.90 2,500.50 3,011.40 4.79

 + 10% 286.0 1,504.26 2,066.25 2,440.91 2,815.57 3,377.56 4.57
Total   (T) $1,243.05

Break-even Yield   86.31 68.45 60.16 53.65 46.17

79

Table 14D. Resource and Cash Flow Requirements; Fall Cantaloupe, 2001

COUNTY: Pinal FARM: Southern AZ Veg WATER SOURCE: Maricopa-Stanfield Irrig. TILLAGE: Double Crop
CROP: Cantaloupes ACRES: 1.0 IRRIGATION SYSTEM: Flood Furrow SOIL: Sandy-Loam
AREA: Maricopa YIELD: 260.0 Ct / Acre PREVIOUS CROP: Wheat, Winter DATE: 10/9/01

Water --------------------------------------   Operating Costs  ($/ACRE *)   --------------------------------------
Number Applied Total Purchased Fuel, Oil Other

Month  * Irrigations (inches) Labor (Hrs)  Water and Repairs Labor Chemicals Purchases Services Total

[…]

11 Jul Buck Rows 0.045 0.050 0.20 0.44 0.63 5.0 3.17 G
12 Jul Irrigate 0.667 5.12 5.12 7.0 35.81 G
13 Jul Cultivate 0.225 0.250 1.50 2.19 3.70 9.0 33.26 G
14 Jul Plant Fertility 6.00 6.00 1.0 6.00 G
15 Jul Irrigate/Run Fertilizer 0.600 0.667 1.94 5.12 30.04 37.09 1.0 37.09 G
16 Jul Thinning 75.00 75.00 1.0 75.00 G
17 Aug Apply Insecticide/Air 4.24 55.03 59.27 2.0 118.54 G
18 Aug Hand Weeding 75.00 75.00 1.0 75.00 G
19 Aug Apply Fert/Ground 0.257 0.286 2.94 2.51 39.96 45.41 1.0 45.41 G
20 Aug Pollinate 15.00 15.00 1.0 15.00 G
21 Sep Harvest, Load & Haul  638 988.90 912.98 1901.88 1.0 1901.88 H
22 Sep Disk Residue  638 Ct 0.180 0.200 1.95 1.75 3.70 1.0 3.70 L

Pickup Use 30 Mi/Acre 1.000 7.66 7.66
Operating Interest at 10.0 5.64 5.64

TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES (includes all times over):  2565.59 T

*NOTES:  Machine and labor hours and operating cost are for one time over the designated acreage.  The "Tot. Cash Expense" column
and the "TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES" row include all operations, all times over.  Classes are defined below.
A water assessment charge of $12.50 per Acre is included as an ownership cost in Table B.

OPERATING COST SUMMARY BY CLASS   SENSITIVITY OF THE NET REVENUES OVER TOTAL CASH EXPENSES ($/ACRE)
Land Preparation   (L) 78.08 Prices ->   - 25%  - 10% Budgeted  + 10%  + 25%
Growing   (G) 572.33 Yields   $4.38 $5.26 $5.84 $6.42 $7.30 Break-even Price
Harvest   (H) 1,901.88
Post Harvest   (P) 0.00  - 25% 478.5 2.87 422.03 701.48 980.92 1,400.09 4.37
Marketing   (M) 0.00  - 10% 574.2 136.75 639.75 975.08 1,310.42 1,813.42 4.14
Operating Overhead   (O) 13.30  Budgeted 638.0 226.01 784.90 1,157.49 1,530.08 2,088.97 4.03

 + 10% 701.8 315.26 930.04 1,339.89 1,749.74 2,364.52 3.93
Total   (T) $2,574.0

Break-even Yield   476.45 292.99 233.14 193.60 154.33

85

Table 15D. Resource and Cash Flow Requirements; Fall Honeydews, 2001

COUNTY: Pinal FARM: Southern AZ Veg WATER SOURCE: Maricopa-Stanfield Irrig. TILLAGE: Double Crop
CROP: Honeydew Melons ACRES: 1.0 IRRIGATION SYSTEM: Flood Furrow SOIL: Sandy-Loam
AREA: Maricopa YIELD: 638.0 Ct / Acre PREVIOUS CROP: Wheat, Winter DATE: 10/9/01

Water --------------------------------------   Operating Costs  ($/ACRE *)   --------------------------------------
Number Applied Total Purchased Fuel, Oil Other

Month  * Irrigations (inches) Labor (Hrs)  Water and Repairs Labor Chemicals Purchases Services Total

[…]

11 Jan Hilling 0.360 0.400 3.05 3.51 6.56 3.0 19.69 L
12 Jan Disk Ends 0.045 0.050 0.49 0.44 0.93 2.0 1.85 G
13 Jan Irrigate/Run Fertilizer 0.658 20.90 5.05 24.80 50.75 2.0 101.51 G
14 Feb Irrigate 0.658 20.90 5.05 25.95 6.0 155.70 G
15 Apr Apply Insecticide/Air 4.75 25.70 30.45 1.0 30.45 G
16 Apr Prepare Ends 0.045 0.050 0.49 0.44 0.93 1.0 0.93 H
17 Apr Cut Vines 0.750 0.833 6.67 7.31 13.98 1.0 13.98 G
18 Apr Disk Ends 0.045 0.050 0.24 0.44 0.68 1.0 0.68 G
19 Apr Knock Ditches 0.045 0.050 0.23 0.44 0.67 1.0 0.67 G
20 Apr Roll Beds 0.129 0.143 0.65 1.25 1.91 1.0 1.91 L
21 Apr Dig 0.900 2.000 31.63 16.44 48.07 1.0 48.07 H
22 Apr Haul  10 1.800 4.000 14.12 32.88 47.00 1.0 47.00 H
23 May Disk Residue 0.225 0.250 3.44 2.19 5.64 1.0 5.64 L

Pickup Use 60 Mi/Acre 2.000 15.32 15.32
Operating Interest at 10.0 29.02 29.02

TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES (includes all times over):  1365.30 T

*NOTES:  Machine and labor hours and operating cost are for one time over the designated acreage.  The "Tot. Cash Expense" column
and the "TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES" row include all operations, all times over.  Classes are defined below.

OPERATING COST SUMMARY BY CLASS   SENSITIVITY OF THE NET REVENUES OVER TOTAL CASH EXPENSES ($/ACRE)
Land Preparation   (L) 881.59 Prices ->   - 25%  - 10% Budgeted  + 10%  + 25%
Growing   (G) 343.37 Yields   $7.48 $8.98 $9.98 $10.98 $12.47 Break-even Price
Harvest   (H) 96.00
Post Harvest   (P) 0.00  - 25% 218.3 331.95 658.67 876.49 1,094.30 1,421.02 5.96
Marketing   (M) 0.00  - 10% 261.9 644.27 1,036.34 1,297.71 1,559.09 1,951.15 5.03
Operating Overhead   (O) 44.34  Budgeted 291.0 852.49 1,288.11 1,578.53 1,868.95 2,304.58 4.56

 + 10% 320.1 1,060.70 1,539.89 1,859.35 2,178.81 2,658.00 4.17
Total   (T) $1,365.30

Break-even Yield   171.86 142.12 127.42 115.48 101.25

91

Table16D. Resource and Cash Flow Requirements; Red Potatoes, 2001

COUNTY: Pinal FARM: Southern AZ Veg WATER SOURCE: Coolidge, Electric TILLAGE: Conventional
CROP: Potatoes, Early ACRES: 1.0 IRRIGATION SYSTEM: Flood Furrow SOIL: Sandy-Loam
AREA: Coolidge Area YIELD: 291.0 CW / Acre PREVIOUS CROP: Wheat, Winter DATE: 10/9/01

Water --------------------------------------   Operating Costs  ($/ACRE *)   --------------------------------------
Number Applied Total Purchased Fuel, Oil Other

Month  * Irrigations (inches) Labor (Hrs)  Water and Repairs Labor Chemicals Purchases Services Total

[…]

10 Mar Buck Rows 0.023 0.025 0.10 0.22 0.32 6.0 1.92 G
11 Mar Irrigate 0.667 5.12 11.17 16.28 10.0 162.82 G
12 Mar Disk Ends 0.023 0.025 0.14 0.22 0.36 6.0 2.15 G
13 Mar Cultivate 0.225 0.250 1.50 2.19 3.70 6.0 22.18 G
14 Mar Apply Fert/Ground 0.257 0.286 2.94 2.51 54.71 60.17 1.0 60.17 G
15 Mar Thinning 75.00 75.00 1.0 75.00 G
16 Apr Hand Weeding 75.00 75.00 2.0 150.00 G
17 Apr Apply Fert/Ground 0.257 0.286 2.94 2.51 39.96 45.41 1.0 45.41 G
18 Apr Pollinate 15.00 15.00 1.0 15.00 G
19 May Harvest, Load & Haul  360 558.00 267.12 825.12 1.0 825.12 H
20 May Disk Residue  360 Ct 0.180 0.200 1.95 1.75 3.70 1.0 3.70 L

Pickup Use 30 Mi/Acre 1.000 7.66 7.66
Operating Interest at 10.0 9.19 9.19

TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES (includes all times over):  1547.12 T

*NOTES:  Machine and labor hours and operating cost are for one time over the designated acreage.  The "Tot. Cash Expense" column
and the "TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES" row include all operations, all times over.  Classes are defined below.
A water assessment charge of $12.50 per Acre is included as an ownership cost in Table B.

OPERATING COST SUMMARY BY CLASS   SENSITIVITY OF THE NET REVENUES OVER TOTAL CASH EXPENSES ($/ACRE)
Land Preparation   (L) 64.76 Prices ->   - 25%  - 10% Budgeted  + 10%  + 25%
Growing   (G) 640.39 Yields   $9.83 $11.79 $13.10 $14.41 $16.38 Break-even Price
Harvest   (H) 825.12
Post Harvest   (P) 0.00  - 25% 270.0 1,171.09 1,701.64 2,055.34 2,409.04 2,939.59 5.49
Marketing   (M) 0.00  - 10% 324.0 1,577.88 2,214.54 2,638.98 3,063.42 3,700.08 4.96
Operating Overhead   (O) 16.85 Budgeted 360.0 1,849.06 2,556.46 3,028.06 3,499.67 4,207.06 4.69

 + 10% 396.0 2,120.25 2,898.39 3,417.15 3,935.91 4,714.05 4.47
Total   (T) $1,547.12  + 25% 450.0 2,527.03 3,411.28 4,000.78 4,590.29 5,474.53 4.21

Break-even Yield   114.54 90.84 79.83 71.20 61.27

97

Table 17D. Resource and Cash Flow Requirements; Spring Cantaloupe, 2001

COUNTY: Pinal FARM: Southern AZ Veg WATER SOURCE: Maricopa-Stanfield Irrig. TILLAGE: Double Crop
CROP: Cantaloupes ACRES: 1.0 IRRIGATION SYSTEM: Flood Furrow SOIL: Sandy-Loam
AREA: Maricopa YIELD: 360.0 Ct / Acre PREVIOUS CROP: Cotton, Upland DATE: 10/8/01

Water --------------------------------------   Operating Costs  ($/ACRE *)   --------------------------------------
Number Applied Total Purchased Fuel, Oil Other

Month  * Irrigations (inches) Labor (Hrs)  Water and Repairs Labor Chemicals Purchases Services Total

[…]

6 Feb Buck Rows 0.045 0.050 0.44 0.44 0.88 6.0 5.30 G
7 Feb Preirrigate 0.333 2.55 22.33 24.89 1.0 24.89 G
8 Feb Disk Ends 0.045 0.050 0.58 0.44 1.02 5.0 5.10 G
9 Feb Apply Herbicide/Ground 0.600 0.667 9.09 5.85 9.00 23.94 1.0 23.94 G

10 Mar Plant 0.360 0.400 5.98 3.51 117.15 126.64 1.0 126.64 L
11 Mar Irrigate/Run Fertilizer 0.667 5.12 17.17 22.29 7.0 156.02 G
12 Apr Cultivate 0.150 0.167 1.70 1.28 2.98 3.0 8.95 G
13 Apr Apply Insect./Ground 4.75 17.80 22.55 4.0 90.20 G
14 Jun Pick and Load 4.500 10.00 133.42 197.24 251.01 581.67 1.0 581.67 H
15 Jun Haul  1 0.500 0.556 6.30 4.88 11.18 1.0 11.18 H
16 Aug Disk Residue 0.225 0.250 4.11 2.19 6.30 1.0 6.30 L

Pickup Use 30 Mi/Acre 1.000 7.66 7.66
Operating Interest at 10.0 15.16 15.16

TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES (includes all times over):  1,132.71 T

*NOTES:  Machine and labor hours and operating cost are for one time over the designated acreage.  The "Tot. Cash Expense" column
and the "TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES" row include all operations, all times over.  Classes are defined below.
A water assessment charge of $25.00 per Acre is included as an ownership cost in Table B.

OPERATING COST SUMMARY BY CLASS   SENSITIVITY OF THE NET REVENUES OVER TOTAL CASH EXPENSES ($/ACRE)
Land Preparation   (L) 162.88 Prices ->   - 25%  - 10% Budgeted  + 10%  + 25%
Growing   (G) 354.16 Yields   $4.10 $4.91 $5.46 $6.01 $6.82 Break-even Price
Harvest   (H) 592.85
Post Harvest   (P) 0.00  - 25% 111.0 -428.00 -337.09 -276.49 -215.88 -124.97 7.95
Marketing   (M) 0.00  - 10% 133.2 -397.26 -288.17 -215.44 -142.72 -33.63 7.08
Operating Overhead   (O) 22.82 Budgeted 148.0 -376.77 -255.56 -174.75 -93.94 27.27 6.64

 + 10% 162.8 -356.28 -222.94 -134.05 -45.17 88.17 6.28
Total   (T) $1,132.71  + 25% 185.0 -325.54 -174.02 -73.01 28.00 179.51 5.85

Break-even Yield   420.10 263.97 211.55 176.50 141.37

103

Table 18D. Resource and Cash Flow Requirements; Sweet Corn, 2001

COUNTY: Pinal FARM: Southern AZ Veg WATER SOURCE: Maricopa-Stanfield Irrig. TILLAGE: Conventional
CROP: Corn, Sweet ACRES: 1.0 IRRIGATION SYSTEM: Flood Furrow SOIL: Sandy-Loam
AREA: Maricopa YIELD: 148.0 Ct / Acre PREVIOUS CROP: Cotton, Upland DATE: 10/8/01

Water --------------------------------------   Operating Costs  ($/ACRE *)   --------------------------------------
Number Applied Total Purchased Fuel, Oil Other

Month  * Irrigations (inches) Labor (Hrs)  Water and Repairs Labor Chemicals Purchases Services Total

[…]

10 Jan Apply Fert/Ground 0.300 0.333 3.21 2.92 25.97 32.11 1.0 32.11 G
11 Feb Irrigate 0.400 3.07 11.17 14.23 9.0 128.11 G
12 Feb Cultivate 0.257 0.286 1.98 2.51 4.49 6.0 26.95 G
13 Feb Thinning 75.00 75.00 1.0 75.00 G
14 Mar Hand Weeding 75.00 75.00 2.0 150.00 G
15 Apr Apply Fert/Ground 0.300 0.333 2.99 2.92 21.56 27.47 1.0 27.47 G
16 Apr Pollinate 15.00 15.00 1.0 15.00 G
17 Apr Turn Vines 75.00 75.00 4.0 300.00 G
18 Apr Irrigate/Run Fertilizer 0.400 3.07 15.17 18.24 6.0 109.43 G
19 Apr Apply Insecticide/Air 4.24 8.37 12.61 2.0 25.22 G
20 Jun Harvest, Load & Haul  16.8 1344.00 160.27 1504.27 1.0 1504.27 H
21 Jul Disk Residue  16.8 Tn 0.225 0.250 4.11 2.19 6.30 1.0 6.30 L

Pickup Use 60 Mi/Acre 2.000 15.32 15.32
Operating Interest at 10.0 16.05 16.05

TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES (includes all times over):  2,635.40 T

*NOTES:  Machine and labor hours and operating cost are for one time over the designated acreage.  The "Tot. Cash Expense" column
and the "TOTAL CASH OPERATING EXPENSES" row include all operations, all times over.  Classes are defined below.
A water assessment charge of $25.00 per Acre is included as an ownership cost in Table B.

OPERATING COST SUMMARY BY CLASS   SENSITIVITY OF THE NET REVENUES OVER TOTAL CASH EXPENSES ($/ACRE)